JANUARY 1984 VOLUME 29, NUMBER 7

Why is this man smiling? Page 87

EDITOR/PUBLISHER
David E. Davis, Jr.

TECHNICAL DIRECTOR
Don Sherman

EDITORS AT LARGE
Patrick Bedard, Brock Yates
MANAGING EDITOR
Don Coulter

ART DIRECTOR

Linda Golightly Moser
ASSOCIATE EDITORS
Rich Ceppos, Larry Griffin
Jean Lindamood
TECHNICAL EDITOR
Csaba Csere
PRODUCTION EDITOR
Gail Etter

COPY EDITOR

Patricia J. Eldridge
ASSISTANT ART DIRECTOR
Andrea Lynn Stork
EDITORIAL ASSISTANT
Cheryl Ritchey
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT
Harriet W. Stemberger

ASIAN CORRESPONDENT
Yasushi Ishiwatari

ENVIRONMENTAL EDITOR
P.J. O'Rourke

BAJA PALOS VERDES DESK
Michael Jordan
CONTRIBUTING EDITORS
David Abrahamson, Gordon Baxter
Charles Fox, John Hilton
Anne Hope, Philip Llewellin
Bruce McCall, Warren Weith
CONTR[BUT[NG ARTISTS
Pete Biro, Rich Chenet

Don Hunter, Dick Kelley
Aaron Kiley, George Lepp

Bill Neale, Robin Riggs
Humphrey Sutton, Larry Tople

RECEPTIONIST
Mary Ann Pickney

ROAD WARRIOR
André Idzikowski

[ A

Car and Driver, ISSN 0008-6002

Published monthly at One Park Avenue,

New York, N.Y. 10016, by Ziff-Davis Pub-
lishing Company—Richard P. Friese, President;
Selwyn Taubman, Treasurer; Bertram A. Abrams,
Secretary. Second-class postage paid at Los
Angeles, California 90052, and at additional
mailing offices. Authorized as second-class mail
by the Post Office Department, Ottawa, “anada,
and for payment of postage in cash, One-year
subscription rate for U.S. and Possessions,
$14.98. Postmaster: Send address changes to Car
and Driver, P.O. Box 2770, Boulder, Colo. 80302,

31

32

38

42

46

52

63
73

76

83

87

91

99
108
114

116

11
21
28
126

23
25

15
9EST SPECIAL SECTION

TEN TIMES TEN BEST Our second annual Ten Best issue

celebrates the best of a damned good year. Cheers!

ONE: TEN BEST CA 7
the twenty best from lt)sishu&:c(:uclfol;avc been much easier to pick

?t:g'R?NS Honorable mention for the thirteen runners-up
: TEN BEST UNSUNG HEROES  These unfamiliar faces are

changing the world of cars and drivers—by John Hilton
T 3
EN BEST QUOTATIONS The nine best, plus one from Ralph

TEN PEOPLE WHO WON’
T GET CHRISTMA
US THIS YEAR  We have to cut back somewhere 2 CAEDATROM

THREE:
E: TEN BEST PERFORMERS Statistically speaking, it’s

been a very good year—by Don Sherman
TEN W
b Rigi:’r PERFORMERS 0-to-60 in an afternoon, et cetera
ey g -CAR STATS  0-to-60 before you can read this
: TEN BEST FUTURE TECHNICAL ADVANCES The

technoid twins gaze i ir liqui
s gaze into their liquid-crystal ball—by Csaba Csere

FIVE:
TEN BEST EXCURSIONS Complete loops, the grandest

touring—by Larry Griffin

SIX: T

SEVEN ,Eltlr BEST CAR ADS  Venal poetry—by James Lee Ramsey
SVEN:, TEN.BEST ALTERNATIVE MODES A wing and a

prayer woul e elev i
d make eleven. Or is that twelve?—by Patrick Bedard

EIGHT:
T: TEN BEST PHOTOGRAPHS Ten thousand words in

the universal 1
iversal language of the lens—by Jean Lindamood

NINE:
E: TEN BEST RACE DRIVERS The right stuff isn't always a

matte inni
teer of winning races—by Michael Jordan

TEN:
TEN BEST-KEPT SECRETS, EXPOSED!!! Ten untold

stories, for e siasts with i
» for enthusiasts with inquiring minds!—by Bruce McCall

OTHER GOOD STUFF

CHEV
ROLET CAMARO BERLINETTA The inside is now as

spacey as the outside. But does it work?—by Larry Griffin
?}:;{3}15 ?r(z;)]gs rI:FI;RSO Singular verities—by Rich Ceppos
THE SPECIALT Yt F;f I:::ﬂr GM never built?—by Csaba Csere
: AIT PRELUDE  Shifting the balance of

Honda's sports ¢
onda’s sports coupe—by Csaba Csere

PR :
EVIEW: SUZUKI CULTUS Qur man in Japan drives a

pr()t()t ype O B 5 > 1 1
ype of the smallest Chevrolet in history—by Yasushi Ishiwatari

COLUMNS
IE]?IIV\;I}:::II\{’SS SEA’I“} ... afew ofimy favorite things -
e CoalL :ed salmon, fried brain, and the usual roasting
ash! Crash! goes the Wall Street Joumnal
ROAD TEST REVIEW
BEDARD Ten best beaters

FOR YOUR INFORMATION
TNOPW & IMPROVED  Caddy sports car, Mustang-626, 87 Cam
) 5 amaro
FUELERS, 1984 Winners and losers in the battle for more n:
: mpg

Cover illustrati
-over illustration by Stephen Hunter

JANUARY 1984

COPYRIGHT © 1983
BY ZIFF-DAVIS PUBLISHIN
7 G COMPANY. ALL
. ALL RIGHTS RESER

VED.

2ol

[~



st Photographs
A n best Excursions
Hen Dest CarAds
fen Dest Unsung Heroes: SN\ J
o0 Best Alternative Modes S

i1 Best Technical Advances
1en Best Performance Statistics

Ten Best-Kept Secrets, Exposed!!!

LS IDQINEWYD. LT 1T

0 99410 H3INTINHOS L D

® ,
4 EPESE NUW SNINSOH

SaAON 8T#T 66004THT HHS 96406Y

§ L)
16024"14275"  ¢pEGE  LTOTO - SRMKMHRKEAA K KR KKK w@ﬂgwﬂﬁw

S — e I oy st o e TN, -




