

	123423/49	
		JANUARY 1984 VOLUME 29, NUMBER 7
		BEST SPECIAL SECTION
	31	TEN TIMES TEN BEST Our second annual Ten Best issue celebrates the best of a damned good year. Cheers!
Why is this man smiling? Page 87	32	ONE: TEN BEST CARS It would have been much easier to pick the twenty best from 1984's bumper crop
EDITOR/PUBLISHER David E. Davis, Jr.	38	ALSO-RANS Honorable mention for the thirteen runners-up TWO: TEN BEST UNSUNG HEROES These unfamiliar faces are changing the world of cars and drivers—by John Hilton
TECHNICAL DIRECTOR Don Sherman	1.1	TEN BEST QUOTATIONS The nine best, plus one from Ralph TEN PEOPLE WHO WON'T GET CHRISTMAS CARDS FROM
EDITORS AT LARGE Patrick Bedard, Brock Yates MANAGING EDITOR	42	US THIS YEAR We have to cut back somewhere THREE: TEN BEST PERFORMERS Statistically speaking, it's
Don Coulter		been a very good year—by Don Sherman TEN WORST PERFORMERS 0-to-60 in an afternoon, et cetera
Linda Golightly Moser ASSOCIATE EDITORS		BEST RACE-CAR STATS 0-to-60 before you can read this
Rich Ceppos, Larry Grittin Jean Lindamood	46	FOUR: TEN BEST FUTURE TECHNICAL ADVANCES The technoid twins gaze into their liquid-crystal ball—by Csaba Csere
TECHNICAL EDITOR Csaba Csere PRODUCTION EDITOR	52	FIVE: TEN BEST EXCURSIONS Complete loops, the grandest touring—by Larry Griffin
Gail Etter	63	SIX: TEN BEST CAR ADS Venal poetry-by James Lee Ramsey
COPY EDITOR Patricia J. Eldridge ASSISTANT ART DIRECTOR	73	SEVEN: TEN BEST ALTERNATIVE MODES A wing and a prayer would make eleven. Or is that twelve?—by Patrick Bedard
Andrea Lynn Stork	Gip Q	EIGHT: TEN BEST PHOTOGRAPHS Ten thousand words in the universal language of the lens—by Jean Lindamood
EDITORIAL ASSISTANT Cheryl Ritchey ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT	83	NINE: TEN BEST RACE DRIVERS The right stuff isn't always a matter of winning races—by Michael Jordan
ADMINISTICTION Harriet W. Stemberger ASIAN CORRESPONDENT Yasushi Ishiwatari	87	TEN: TEN BEST-KEPT SECRETS, EXPOSED!!! Ten untold stories, for enthusiasts with inquiring minds!—by Brace McCall
ENVIRONMENTAL EDITOR P.I. O'Rourke		OTHER GOOD STUFF
BAJA PALOS VERDES DESK Michael Jordan CONTRIBUTING EDITORS	91	CHEVROLET CAMARO BERLINETTA The inside is now as spacey as the outside. But does it work?—by Larry Griffin
David Abrahamson, Gordon Daxier	99	AUDI 5000S TURBO Singular verities—by Rich Ceppos
Charles Fox, John Hilton Anne Hope, Philip Llewellin Bruce McCall, Warren Weith	108	TAKE TWO The best car GM never built?—by Csaba Csere
CONTRIBUTING ARTISTS	114	THE SPECIALTY FILE: A/T PRELUDE Shifting the balance of Honda's sports coupe—by Csaba Csere
Pete Biro, Rich Chener Don Hunter, Dick Kelley	116	PREVIEW: SUZUKI CULTUS Our man in Japan drives a prototype of the smallest Chevrolet in history—by Yasushi Ishiwatari
Aaron Kiley, George Lepp Bill Neale, Robin Riggs Humphrey Sutton, Larry Tople RECEPTIONIST		COLUMNS
Mary Ann Pickney	7	DRIVER'S SEAT a few of my favorite things
André Idzikowski	-11	LETTERS Poached salmon, fried brain, and the usual roasting
	21	BAXTER Cash! Crash! goes the Wall Street Journal
Car and Driver, ISSN 0008-6002	28	ROAD TEST REVIEW
Published monthly at One Fark Avende, New York, N.Y. 10016, by Zif(Davis Pub- lishing Company—Richard P. Friese, President; Selwyn Taubman, Treasurer; Bertram A. Abrams,	126	BEDARD Ten best beaters FOR YOUR INFORMATION
Angeles, California 90052, and at additional	23	
by the Post Office Department, Offawa, Canada, and for payment of postage in cash. One-year	25	NEW & IMPROVED Caddy sports car, Mustang-626, '87 Camaro
subscription rate for O.S. and rossessions, \$14,98. Postmaster: Send address changes to Car and Driver, P.O. Box 2770, Boulder, Colo. 80302.		TOP FUELERS, 1984 Winners and losers in the battle for more mpg Cover illustration by Stephen Hunter
ind Divid		over mustration by stephen Hunter

PB B B en Best Unsung Heroes en Best Car Ads en best Cars en Best Photographs en Best Race Drivers **Best** Alternative Modes **Best** Excursions

Ten Best-Kept Secrets, Exposed!!! en Best Technical Advances **Best** Performance Statistics

0

01+66

T SCHREINER 1417-CAMBRIDGE HOPKINS

5

34

Pulling 490496 SHR 14170099 1418 NOV85

JANUARY 1984 • \$2.25

* SPECIAL

S